

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.;
PDV HOLDING, INC.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 15-1082-LPS

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert L. Weigel
Jason W. Myatt
Rahim Mooloo
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Jeffrey L. Moyer (#3309)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700
dicamillo@rlf.com
moyer@rlf.com
hunter@rlf.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: April 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| A. Crystallex’s Confirmed Arbitral Award Against Venezuela | 3 |
| B. PDVSA: Venezuela’s Alter Ego | 4 |
| C. Venezuela, through PDVSA and PDVH, Arranged the Transfer of Nearly \$2.8 Billion to Hinder and Delay Creditors | 9 |
| D. This Court Denied PDVH’s Motion to Dismiss Crystallex’s Fraudulent Transfer Claim | 10 |
| E. Since Crystallex Filed Crystallex I, PDVH Engaged in at least Two Additional Fraudulent Transfers | 11 |
| F. PDVH Has Repeatedly Represented That It Can and Will Continue to Dissipate Its Assets | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS AVAILABLE TO PREVENT FRAUDULENT TRANSFERS | 13 |
| II. CRYSTALLEX IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION | 14 |
| A. Crystallex Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its DUFTA Claim | 14 |
| 1. PDVH Acted With Actual Intent To Defraud Crystallex | 15 |
| 2. PDVSA Is An Alter Ego Of Venezuela | 16 |
| B. Crystallex Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Injunctive Relief | 18 |
| C. The Balance of the Equities Weighs in Crystallex’s Favor | 20 |
| D. There Is No Public Interest In Permitting Fraudulent Transfers | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>In re 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Props.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov’t of Turkmenistan</i> , 447 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Brinati v. TeleSTAR, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 44688 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. PDV Holding, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 16-1007-LPS (D. Del. Filed Oct. 28, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)..... | 19 |
| <i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Eberhardt v. Christiana Window Glass Co.</i> , 74 A. 33 (Del. Ch. 1909)..... | 13 |
| <i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)..... | 16 |
| <i>Funnekotter v. Agricultural Dev. Bank of Zimbabwe</i> , 2013 WL 6091616 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 2007 WL 1032269 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007) | 17 |
| <i>Pappan Enters., Inc. v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 800 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 14, 18, 19, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re SK Foods, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 10723414 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2011) | 14, 19, 20 |
| <i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Kensington Shipyard & Drydock Corp.</i> , 187 F.2d 709 (3d Cir. 1951)..... | 14 |
| <i>USACO Coal Co. v. Carbomin Energy, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1982) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>In re Vaso Active Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4793241 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 9, 2012) | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(a)(1) | 14 |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(b) | 15 |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(b)(1)..... | 15 |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(b)(2)..... | 15 |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(b)(4)..... | 15 |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(b)(7)..... | 15 |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(b)(8)..... | 15 |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(b)(9)..... | 16 |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1304(b)(10)..... | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610(c) | 3 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 64..... | 13 |
